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1 

NL

Indien deze afbeelding bij een bewerkingstap staat, dient 
men de bouten of moeren van die bewerkingsstap vast 
te draaien met het aanhaalmoment volgens de montage-
kening of bijlage PZ007 Nm

EN

In case this image is printed in a assemblystep, you have 
to fasten the bolts or nuts from the assemblystep with 
the torque that is mentioned at the assemblydrawing or 
in attachement PZ007

DE

Wenn dieser Bild abgebildet ist bei ein Montageschritt, 
soll man die Schrauben oder Mutter von dieser Montage-
schritt anziehen mit das Anziehdrehmoment laut monta-
gezeichnung oder Anhang PZ007

FR
Pour les étapes avec l’image ci-contre, serrer les vis au 
couple de serrage indiqué sur le plan de montage ou se 
reporter à l’annexe PZ007 pour le couple de serrage.

2 

NL De afbeeldingen dienen ter illustratie en kunnen afwijken van de werkelijkheid.

EN The images are for illustrative purposes only and can differ from the real situation.

DE Die Bilder dienen der Veranschaulichung und können abweichen von der Wirklichkeit.

FR Les images sont à titre illustratif et peuvent différer de la réalité.

3 

NL Gebruik draadborgmiddel bij het monteren van de bouten / moeren / draadeinden in de aandrijflijn.

EN Use threadlock when mounting the bolts / nuts / nuts / studs in the driveline.

DE
Verwenden Sie eine Gewindesicherung bei der Montage von Schrauben / Muttern / Gewindeenden im An-
triebsstrang.

FR Utiliser du frein filet pour fixer les vis / les écrous / les goujons dans la chaîne cinématique.
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4 

NL Demonteer de massaschakelaar en de accu.

EN Dismount the groundswitch and the battery.

DE Demontiere den Massenschalter und Batterie.

FR Démonter le coupe-batterie et la batterie.

NL Koppel eerst de massaklem af.

EN Disconnect first the return clip.

DE Kuppeln Sie erst die Massenrückleitung aus.

FR d’abord la masse.

5 

NL Demonteer het luchtfilter, de accubak en de slotplaat.

EN
Dismount the airfilter, the batterybox and plate with 
hoodlock.

DE
Demontiere den Luftfilter, den Batteriekasten und die 
Platten mit dem Motorhaubeschloß

FR
Retirez le filtre à air, le boîtier de batterie et le support du 
verrou.

6 

NL Demonteer de steun.

EN Dismount the support.

DE Demontiere die Stütze.

FR Démonter le support.
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7 

NL
Demonteer de condensor van de airco en leg deze ach-
terover op de motor.

EN
Dismount the airco-cooler. Lay it backwards on the 
engine.

DE
Demontiere den Klima-kühler. Lege ihn rückwärts auf 
den Motor.

FR
Démonter le condenseur du climatiseur et le poser sur le 
moteur.

NL Koppel de slangen van de airco nooit af!

EN Do not disconnect the hoses of the airco!

DE Schläuche von der Klimaanlage nie abkoppeln!

FR Ne pas débrancher les flexibles de la climatisation!

8 

NL

•	 Laat de koelvloeistof uit het koelsysteem lopen en 
vang deze op in een schone emmer.

•	 Demonteer het koelpakket en de dieselkoeler en olie-
koeler.

EN
•	 Drain the coolant and collect it in a clean container.
•	 Dismount the coolerpackage, the dieselcooler and the 

oil cooler. 

DE

•	 Lass das Kühlmittel ab und sammele es in einem sau-
beren Behälter.

•	 Demontiere das Kühlpakket, den Kraftstofkühler und 
den Ölkühler.

FR

•	 Vidanger le système de refroidissement et le recueillir 
le liquide dans un récipient propre.

•	 Retirez l’ensemble de refroidisseurs ainsi que le refroi-
disseur de carburant et le refroidisseur d’huile.

NL Demonteer de oliekoeler rechtstandig zodat er geen olie gemorst wordt.

EN Dismount the oilcooler straight up, so no oil will be spilled.

DE Demontiere den Ölkühler aufrecht, damit kein Öl ausläuft.

FR Retirez le radiateur d’huile en position verticale afin d’éviter tout déversement d’huile.
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9 

NL Slijp de voorkant van het chassis af.

EN Grind off the front of the chassis.

DE Schleife die Vorderseite vom Schlepperrahmen ab.

FR Découper l’avant du châssis.

40mm

10 

NL
Boor aan beide zijden een gat van 17mm onder het be-
staande gat.

35mm

EN
Drill at both sides a 17mm hole underneath the existing 
hole.

DE
Bohre an beide Seite ein Loch von 17mm unterm beste-
henden Loch.

FR
Percez un trou de 17 mm des deux côtés en dessous du  
trou existant.
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11 

NL Monteer de hef aan het chassis.

EN Mount the linkage on the chassis of the tractor.

DE Montiere den Frontkraftheber am Schlepperrahmen.

FR Monter le relevage sur le châssis

Nm

12 

NL Verwijder een stuk van de hoekjes van de slotplaat.

EN Remove some of the corners of the hoodlockplate.

DE
Entferne ein Teil von beide Ecke von der Platte mit den 
Motorhaubeschloß.

FR Retirer une partie des coins de la plaque de verrouillage.

13 

NL Monteer de slotplaat en de geleverde plaat. 

EN Install the hoodlockplate and the supplied plate.

DE Montiere der Schloßplatte und die mitgelieferte Platte.

FR Monter la plaque de verrouillage et la plaque fournie.
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14 

NL Monteer het spanblok aan de montageplaat.

EN Install the pre tentio block on the mountingplate.

DE Montiere den Vorspannblock auf die Montageplatte.

FR Monter le bloc de précontrainte sur le support.

Nm

15 

NL
Plaats voor het monteren van de montageplaat de bou-
ten met ringen er in.

EN
Install before mounting the mountingplate the bolts and 
washers

DE Plaziere die Schrauben und Ringe in die Montageplatte.

FR
Avant de monter la plaque de montage, placez les bou-
lons et les rondelles dans la plaque de montage.

16 

NL Monteer de montageplaat onder aan de trekker.

EN Install the mountingplate at the bottom of the tractor. 

DE Montiere den Montageplatten unten am Schlepper.

FR Montez la plaque de montage sous le tracteur.

Nm

17 

NL
Monteer de pushbar voor in de hef. Draai de bouten 
handvast.

EN
Mount the front of the pushbar in the linkage. Fasten the 
bolts by hand.

DE
Montiere den Unterzug an der vorderseite in den Front-
kraftheber. Drehe den Schrauben handfest.

FR
Montez la barre de poussée à l’avant du relevage. Serrer 
les vis à la main.
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18 

NL
Monteer de pushbar onder aan de montageplaat. Draai 
de moeren handvast.

EN
Mount the pushbar at the mountingplate. Fasten the 
bolts by hand.

DE
Montiere den Unterzug an die Montageplatte. Drehe die 
Schauben handfest.

FR
Monter la barre de poussée sous la plaque de montage. 
Rapprocher les écrous sans les serrer.

19 

NL
Zet de spanbout op moment en borg de bout met de 
borgmoer.

EN
Fasten the pretentionbolt with the right torque and lock 
the pretentionbolt with the nut.

DE
Drehe den Spannboltzen auf den richtigen amzugdreh-
moment und sichere den Spannbolzen mit der Mutter.

FR
Serrez la vis de précontrainte au couple indiqué et la 
bloquer à l’aide du contre-écrou.

Nm

20 

NL
Monteer de draagbalken voor de accubak aan de monta-
geplaat.

EN
Mount the carrierbeams for the batterybox on the mount-
ingplate.

DE
Montiere den Tragearmen für den Batteriekasten an der 
Montageplatte.

FR
Montez les supports du boîtier de batterie sur la plaque 
de montage.

21 

NL Zet nu alle bouten vast op moment. Nm
EN

Now, fasten all the bolts on the torque according to the 
assemblydrawing.

DE
Drehe jetst alle Schrauben und Mutter fest mit das an-
zugdrehmoment laut montagezeichnung.

FR serrez toutes les vis selon le plan d’assemblage.
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22 

NL
Monteer de montageplaat op de draagbalken voor de 
accubak.

EN
Install the mountingplate on the carrierbeams for the 
batterybox.

DE
Montiere die Montageplatte auf den Tragearmen für den 
Batteriekasten.

FR
Montez la plaque de montage sur les supports du boîtier 
de batterie.

23 

NL Monteer de accubak op de draagbalken.

EN Install the batteriebox on the carrierbeams.

DE Montiere dem Batteriekasten auf den Tragearmen.

FR Montez le boîtier de batterie sur les supports.

24 

NL
Monteer de behuizing voor de massaschakelaar aan de 
accubak.

EN
Mount the housing of the groundswitch on the batterie-
box,

DE
Montiere das Gehäuse für den den Massenschalter an 
den Batteriekasten 

FR
Monter le logement du coupe-batterie sur le boîtier de la 
batterie.

25 

NL
Haal de stroomkabels de accubak binnen.
Sluit de geleverde voedingskabel aan tussen de + van de 
accu en de startmotor.

EN
Guide the cables into the batteriebox.
Connect the supplied powercable between the + of the 
batterie and the startmotor. 

DE
Leite die Kabeln in den Batteriekasten.
Verbinde die Gelieferten Kabel zwischen den + von die 
batterie und den Anlasser. 

FR

Apportez les câbles d’alimentation dans le boîtier de la 
batterie.
Branchez le câble d’alimentation fourni entre le + de la 
batterie et le démarreur.
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26 

NL
Monteer de massaschakelaar.
Sluit de massakabel aan op een zelf te bepalen plaats op 
het chassis. 

EN
Install the mainswitch.
Look on the chassis for a place to connect the mass 
cable.  Connect here the masscable.

DE
Montiere den Massenschalter.
Montiere das Massekabel auf ein selbst zu entscheiden 
Platz auf den Rahmen.

FR
Monter le coupe-batterie.
Raccordez le câble de masse sur le châssis (choisir un 
endroit adéquate)

27 

NL Zet de accu met de klemplaat vast in de accubak.

EN Secure the batterie in de batteriebox with the plate.

DE Setze die Batterie fest mit der Klemplatte.

FR
La batterie doit être fixée avec la plaque de serrage dans 
le boîtier de batterie.

28 

NL Plaat het deksel op de accubak

EN Close the batteriebox with the cover.

DE Schließe den Batteriekasten mit den Deckel.

FR Placez le couvercle sur le boîtier de la batterie.
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29 

NL
Monteer de beugel met de spacers aan de trekker.
Sluit de slangen aan op het ventiel. Zie bijlage HZ003

EN
Mount the bracket with the spacers on the chassis.
Connect the hoses on the valve. See page HZ003.

DE
Montiere den Bügel am Schlepperrahmen.
Verbinde den SChläuchen an das Ventil. Sehe Seite 
HZ003.

FR
Montez le support avec les entretoises sur le tracteur.
Montez la multivalve sur le support fourni.
Connectez les tuyaux à la vanne. Voir annexe HZ003.
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30 See also page ‘HZ001’

NL Smeer al de vetnippels van de fronthef.

EN Grease all the nipples of the front linkage.

DE Schmiere alle Schmiernippel vom Frontkraftheber ab.

FR Graisser tous les graisseurs.

31 

NL Controleer of alle bouten correct zijn gemonteerd en aangehaald.

EN Check if all bolts are mounted and fasten correctly.

DE Kontrolliere ob alle Bolzen richtig montiert und angezogen sind.

FR Vérifier si toutes les vis sont montées et serrées correctement.

32 See also page ‘HZ003’

NL Controleer voor gebruik of de multivalve in de juiste positie staat.

EN Check before use if the multivalve is in the right postion.

DE Kontrolliere vor dem Gebrauch, ob das Mehrventil in der richtigen Position ist.

FR Vérifier la position de la multivalve avant l’utilisation du relevage.

33 See also page ‘HZ003’

NL
Controleer of in de uiterste stuur- en/of pendelstanden de banden de fronthef en/of frontaftakas niet raken. 
Indien nodig stuur- en/of pendelstanden begrenzen met de stelbouten.

EN
Check the outer steering- and/or pendulum positions the tyres will not hit the front linkage and/or front 
PTO. If necessary steering- and/or pendulum positions limit with adjusting bolts.

DE
Kontrolliere, ob in die äußerste Steuer- und/oder Pendelpositionen die Reifen nicht den Frontkraftheber 
und/oder Frontzapfwelle treffen. Wenn nötig Steuer- und/oder Pendelpositionen begrenzen mit Stellbolzen.

FR
Vérifier (en braquant à fond et dans toutes les positions du pont; utiliser un palan) si les pneus ne touchent 
ni le relevage, ni la prise de force. Limiter le battement du pont avant et/ou le rayon de braquage si néces-
saire.

34 See also page ‘HZ003’

NL Controleer of de hydrauliek slangen en kabels vrij liggen van beweegbare en warme delen.

EN Check if the hydraulic hoses and cables are free from moving and warm parts.

DE Kontrolliere ob die Hydraulikschläuche und Kabel frei von beweglichen und warme Teilen sind.

FR
Vérifier si les flexibles hydrauliques et les câble sont éloignés des pièces en mouvement et des pièces de 
chaud. Modifier / attacher si nécessaire.
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35 13040770

NL Dubbelwerkend hydrauliekaansluiting voor

EN Front double acting service lines.

DE Doppelt wirkend Hydraulikanschlüssen vorne

FR Prises d’Huile dávant.
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   Snelkoppelingen – Quick Couplings – Schnellkopplungen – Raccords

NL

In verband met vernieuwde veiligheids-voorschriften 
moeten de snelkoppelingen van het dubbelwerkend 
stuurventiel van de tractor  (waarop de fronthef  wordt 
aangesloten) vervangen worden door de geleverde af-
dichtpluggen. U dient de gebruiker hierover te informeren. 
Indien de gebruiker bovenstaande montage-instructie niet 
opvolgt en de afdichtpluggen vervangt door de snelkop-
pelingen, kunnen er gevaarlijke situaties ontstaan die dan 
geheel voor risico van de gebruiker zijn! 

UK

Because of the newest safety conditions, the quick 
couplings of the double acting valve of the tractor (the 
valve where the hitches hydraulics are being connected 
at) have to be exchanged for the supplied seal plugs. 
You have to inform your customer about this new fitting 
instruction. If your customer ignores this fitting instruction 
and replaces the plugs for the quick couplings, it could 
cause very dangerous situations, therefor it’s your cus-
tomers’ own responsibility!

DE

Wegen der neuesten Sicherheitsvorschriften ist es 
notwendig um die Schnellkopplungen des doppeltwir-
kenden Ventils zu ersetzen für die gelieferten Stopfen. 
Sie müssen Ihre Kunde hierüber informieren. Wenn Ihre 
Kunde diese Anweisung ignoriert und die Stopfen für 
die Schnellkopplungen ersetzt kann es sehr gefährliche 
Situationen verursachen, und ist darum auf Gefahr Ihrer 
Kunde!

FR

De nouvelles exigences dans le domaine de la sécurité 
n’autorisent pas à avoir des prises hydrauliques sur le 
même distributeur que le relevage. Lors du montage d’un 
relevage, vous devez remplacer les prises par les bou-
chons fournis. Vous êtes également tenu d’en informer 
l’utilisateur final. Le remplacement des bouchons par des 
prises, est formellement interdit, car il peut engendrer des 
situations dangereuses.

NL

In een aantal gevallen kunnen de snelkoppelingen niet 
gedemonteerd worden en moeten de geleverde stoppen 
in de snelkoppeling gebracht worden. Verwijderen van de 
stoppen is op eigen risico van de gebruiker!

UK
In case it is not possible to dismount the quick couplings, 
the supplied plugs must be fitted into the quick couplings. 
Removing the plugs is your customers’ own responsibility!

DE

Wenn die Schnellkopplungen nicht demontiert wer-
den können müssen Sie die gelieferten Stopfen in die 
Schnellkopplungen stellen. Entfernen der Stopfen ist auf 
Gefahr Ihrer Kunde!

FR
Dans certains cas il se peut que le raccord rapide ne se 
démonte pas. Dans ce cas il faut mettre le bouchon, livré 
dans le kit, dans le raccord rapide.
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NL Controleer of alle voorgemonteerde hydraulische aansluitingen goed zijn vastgedraaid! 
UK Check if all the pre-mounted hydraulic connections are fastened correctly! 
DE Kontrolliere ob alle vormontierten hydraulischen Anschlüsse korrekt anzieht sind!  
FR Vérifier le serrage de tous les branchements hydrauliques pré-montés!

 

NL Hef unit in zijn geheel aan tractor monteren. 
LET OP: kijk van tevoren goed in de instructies hiervoor hoe de hydraulicaslangen gelegd dienen te worden! 

UK
Fit the complete unit at once to the front of the tractor. ATTENTION: be sure about the right way to guide 
the hydraulic hoses to the back of the tractor before fitting the unit; see the mounting instructions before this 
section! 

DE
Montiere die komplette Anlage gegen die Vorderseite des Schleppers. ACHTUNG: achte darauf, daß füllig 
bekannt ist, wo die Schläuche nach hinten entlang gelegt werden müssen; siehe vorigen Montageanweisun-
gen!

FR Montez l’ensemble relevage sur le tracteur. ATTENTION : vérifiez au préalable le passage pour les flexibles 
hydrauliques.

To Front of Tractor
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NL Vul het hefframe volledig met vet (ca 550 cc)
UK Fill frame completely with grease (circa 550 cc)
DE Gußrahmen komplett füllen mit Fett (etwa 550 cc) 
FR Remplissez le brancard avec de la graisse (env. 550 cc)

NL Gebruik geleverd moerborgmiddel
UK Use supplied thread-lock glue
DE Gebrauche Sicherungsmittel 
FR Utilisez freinfilet fourni

NL Kopervet 
aanbrengen

UK Use copper 
grease

DE Gebrauche 
Kupferfett 

FR
Appliquez 
graisse de 
cuivre

 

200 Nm
Threadlock

Loctite 243 or equivalent

200 Nm & LOCKING GLUE
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NL De fronthefcilinders zijn standaard aangesloten op een van de stuurventielen van de tractor, zie elders in dit 
montagevoorschrift.

UK The cylinders normally are connected to one of the valves of the tractor, see elsewhere in this document. 

DE Die Hubzylinder werden an ein Ventil des Schleppers angeschlossen, sehe anderswo in diesen Montagean-
weisungen. 

FR Les vérins du relevage avant sont à brancher sur un des distributeurs du tracteur.  
DK Cylindrene tilsluttes normalt til en af traktorens ventiler, se andet sted i dette dokument.

I Il collegamento dei cilindri del sollevatore frontale ad una delle valvole di comando del trattore è standard, 
fare riferimento alle istruzioni in merito fornite in questa documentazione.

ESP Los cilindros de izada frontales suelen ir conectados a una de las válvulas de dirección del tractor. Véase las 
instrucciones de montaje más adelante.

POR Os cilindros são geralmente ligados a uma das válvulas do tractor. Consulte as instruções de montagem 
algures neste documento. 

NL Montage met behulp van banjo, indien van toepassing.
UK Mounting with help of a banjo-bolt, if applicable.
DE Montage mit Hilfe des Banjo-Bolzens, wenn anwendbar.
FR Montage à l’aide des vis banjo, si nécessaire.
DK Montering ved hjælp af en banjobolt, om nødvendigt.

I Se necessario procedere al montaggio con il bullone 
maschio (raccordo a banjo)

ESP Montaje con la ayuda de un bulón banjo, si es necesario.

POR Montagem com a ajuda do parafuso banjo, se 
necessário.

NL Smeer bij alle snijverbindingen olie op snijringen en 
schroefdraad.

UK Oil the rings and threads for all the ringfitting connections.
DE Alle Schneideringen und Gewinden ölen.

FR Huilez les raccords hydraulique à olive et les filetages 
avant assemblage.

DK Smør alle ringe og gevind ved samlinger med olie.

I Lubrificare tutti i collegamenti ad anello, applicando l’olio 
sulle filettature e sugli anelli.

ESP Engrase todos los anillos y la rosca de tornillo de las 
uniones.

POR Lubrifique os anéis e as roscas para todas as ligações de 
encaixe de anéis.
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   P1&P2:

NL Aansluiten op dubbelwerkend stuurventiel MET ZWEEFSTAND van de tractor. 
UK Connect to the double acting valve WITH OPEN POSITION of the tractor.
DE Anschließen am doppeltwirkende Ventil (MIT OFFEN STAND) des Schleppers.
FR Branchez P1 et P2 sur un distributeur double effet pourvu d’une position FLOTTANTE.
DK Tilslut til traktorens dobbeltvirkende ventil  WITH OPEN POSITION.
I Collegare alIa valvola di comando a doppio effetto WITH OPEN POSITION del trattore.

ESP Conectar a un distribuidor de doble efecto con posición flotante del tractor.
POR Conetar à válvula de duplo efeito a posição flutuante do trator.

 

NL Zorg ervoor dat het activeren van de zweefstand altijd gecombineerd is met het dalen van de hef.
UK Be sure that activating the floating position always is combined with lowering of the Linkage.
DE Achten Sie darauf das die Schwimmstellung immer kombinieert ist mit das absenken vom Frontkraftheber.
FR La position flottante doit correspondre avec la descente du relevage.
DK Vær sikker på at flydestillingen altid er monteret ifm. sænkning af frontliften.
I Assicurarsi che l’attivazione della posizione flottante sia collegata con la discesa del sollevatore.

ESP Asegurarse de conectar la salida de posición flotante al descenso del tripuntal.
POR Assegurar que a posição de flutuação seja conectada à descida do hidráulico

 

NL Aansluitschema
UK Hydralic scheme
DE Hydraulik Schaltplan
FR Schéma hydraulique
DK Hydraulik skema
I Schema idraulico

ESP Esquema hidráulico
POR Esquema hidráulico

+

-
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NL Accumulator & drukmeter (optie)
UK Accumulator & pressure gauge (option) 
DE Speicher & Manometer (Option)
FR Accumulateur & manomètre (option) 
DK Akkumulator & trykmåler (ekstra)
I Accumulatore & manometro (optional)

ESP Acumulador & manómetro (optativo)
POR Acumulador e manómetro (opcional)

 

NL Enkelwerkend
UK Single acting
DE Einfachwirkend
FR Simple effet
DK Ekeltvirkende
I Effetto semplice

ESP Simple efecto
POR Efeito simple

NL Dubbelwerkend
UK Double acting
DE Doppeltwirkend
FR double effet
DK Dobbeltvirkende
I A doppio effetto

ESP Doble efecto
POR Duplo efeito

NL Gesloten
UK Closed
DE Geschlossen
FR Fermée
DK Lukket
I Chiuso

ESP Cerrado
POR Encerrado



PZ007

PTO00700P2019-11

Aanhaalmomenten/ Torque settings/ Anziehdrehmomenten/ Couple de serrage

NL Let op! Hanteer de onderstaande waarden, tenzij anders vermeld op de tekening.

UK Attention! Apply the following values, unless specified on the drawing.

DE Achtung! Verwenden Sie die folgenden Werte, wenn nicht in der Zeichnung angegeben.

FR ATTENTION ! Utiliser les valeurs ci-dessous, sauf si indiqué autrement sur le plan.

8.8 10.9 12.9 8.8 10.9 12.9

Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb

M5 6 4 8 6 10 7 M10 x 1.25 51 38 71 53 86 63

M6 10 7 15 11 18 13 M12 x 1.25 92 68 131 97 156 115

M7 17 13 25 18 28 21 M12 x 1.50 87 64 122 90 147 108

M8 25 18 35 26 42 31 M14 x 1.50 146 108 206 152 247 182

M10 50 37 71 52 85 63 M16 x 1.50 221 163 311 229 373 275

M12 87 64 123 91 147 108 M18 x 1.50 319 235 449 331 539 398

M14 138 102 194 143 235 173 M20 x 1.50 451 333 535 395 763 563

M16 211 156 299 221 358 264 M22 x 1.50 598 441 877 647 1007 743

M18 289 213 412 304 490 361 M24 x 2.00 760 561 1068 788 1284 947

M20 412 304 579 427 696 513 M27 x 2.00 1129 833 1590 1173 1908 1407

M22 559 412 784 578 941 694 M33 x 2.50 1930 1424 2715 2003 3265 2408

M24 711 524 1000 738 1196 882

M27 1049 774 1481 1092 1775 1309

M30 1422 1049 2010 1483 2403 1772

NL Bout metrisch draad standaard. NL Bout metrisch draad fijn.

UK Bolt metric thread standaard. UK Bolt metric thread fine.

DE Schraube metrisch Gewinde Standard. DE Schraube metrisch Gewinde fein. 

FR Vis métrique Pas standard. FR Vis métrique Pas fin.

Nm Ft lb

M20 x 1.50 200 148

M24 x 1.50 275 203

M27 x 1.50 350 258

M30 x 1.50 400 295

M33 x 1.50 410 302

NL Lage zeskantmoeren metrisch verzinkt

UK Flat hexagonal nuts, metric zinc-plated.

DE Flache Sechskantmuttern metrisch verzinkt.

FR
Écrous hexagonaux bas, métriques, filet fin, zin-
gués.

Algemene tolerantie 10%  / Overall tolerance 10% / Allgemeine Toleranz 10% / Tolérance globale10%



PZ007

PTO00700P 2019-11

Aanhaalmomenten/ Torque settings/ Anziehdrehmomenten/ Couple de serrage

NL Let op! Hanteer de onderstaande waarden, tenzij anders vermeld op de tekening.

UK Attention! Apply the following values, unless specified on the drawing.

DE Achtung! Verwenden Sie die folgenden Werte, wenn nicht in der Zeichnung angegeben.

FR ATTENTION ! Utiliser les valeurs ci-dessous, sauf si indiqué autrement sur le plan.

P S T P S T

Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb

1 / 4” 5 4 10 7 11 8 1 / 4” 8 6 12 9 13 10

5 / 16” 11 8 21 16 23 17 5 / 16” 12 9 24 18 26 19

3 / 8” 20 15 38 28 41 30 3 / 8” 23 17 43 32 47 35

7 / 16” 32 24 61 45 66 49 7 / 16” 36 27 68 50 74 55

1 / 2” 49 36 93 69 100 74 1 / 2” 55 41 105 77 114 84

9 / 16” 70 52 134 99 144 106 9 / 16” 79 58 150 111 162 120

5 / 8” 97 72 185 136 200 148 5 / 8” 111 82 210 155 227 167

3 / 4” 178 131 338 249 364 269 3 / 4” 195 144 370 273 399 294

7 / 8” 279 206 530 391 572 422 7 / 8” 309 228 587 433 634 468

1” 418 308 795 586 858 633 1” 459 339 873 644 942 695

1.1 / 8” 593 437 1126 831 1216 897

1.1 / 4” 837 617 1591 1174 1717 1266

1.3 / 8” 1096 808 2083 1536 2248 1658

1.1 / 2” 1456 1074 2767 2041 2987 2203

NL Bout UNC draad standaard. NL Bout UNC draad fijn. 

UK Bolt UNC thread standard. UK Bolt UNC thread fine

DE Schraube UNC Gewinde Standard. DE Schraube UNC Gewinde fein.

FR Vis UNC Pas standard. FR Vis UNC Pas fin.

Algemene tolerantie 10%  / Overall tolerance 10% / Allgemeine Toleranz 10% / Tolérance globale10%



PZ007

PTO00700P2019-11

Aanhaalmomenten/ Torque settings/ Anziehdrehmomenten/ Couple de serrage

NL Let op! Hanteer de onderstaande waarden, tenzij anders vermeld op de tekening.

UK Attention! Apply the following values, unless specified on the drawing.

DE Achtung! Verwenden Sie die folgenden Werte, wenn nicht in der Zeichnung angegeben.

FR ATTENTION ! Utiliser les valeurs ci-dessous, sauf si indiqué autrement sur le plan.

Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb

GE 8LR1/8" 25 18 GE 15LR3/8" 85 63 PG 1/4" 50 37

GE 8LR1/4" 45 33 GE 15LR1/2" 160 118 PG 3/8" 85 63

GE 8LR3/8" 85 63 GE 15LM16 80 59 PG 1/2" 105 77

GE 8LR1/2" 105 77 GE 15LM18 90 66 PG M8 25 18

GE 8LM10 25 18 GE 15LM22 150 111 PG M10 30 22

GE 8LM12 30 22 GE 15LM24 200 148 PG M12 35 26

GE 8LM14 50 37 GE 18LR1/2" 105 77 PG M14 40 30

GE 8LM16 80 59 GE 18LR3/4" 230 170 PG M16 60 44

GE 8LM18 90 66 GE 18LM18 90 66 PG M18 80 59

GE 12LR1/4" 45 33 GE 18LM22 150 111 PG M20 80 59

GE 12LR3/8" 85 63 GEV 22LR3/4" 230 170 PG M22 120 89

GE 12LR1/2" 105 77 GEV 22LR1" 390 288 PG M26 180 133

GE 12LM12 30 22 GEV 22M26 240 177

GE 12LM14 50 37

GE 12LM16 60 44

GE 12LM18 90 66

GE 12LM22 150 111

NL Inschroefkoppeling.

UK Coupling.

DE Einschraubverbindung.

FR Raccord.

Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb Nm Ft lb

HP06 (SW17) M14x1,5 25 18 SetScrew M12 35 26 G1/2x38 40 30

HP10 (SW22) M18x1,5
40 30 (O-ring) fittings 

(24 deg) SWVE
70 52 M10x1,5 7 5

HP10/12(SW27) M22x1,5 50 37
Banjo M18x1,5 
(de-areation bolt alu)

40 30 M16x1,5 30 22

HP16 (SW32) M26x1,5 65 48 ELBOW 8L 25 18 M18x1,5 40 30

ELBOW 12L 40 30 M22x1,5 68 50

NL Slangkoppeling. NL Diversen. NL Banjo bout.

UK Hose connection. UK Miscellaneous. UK Banjo bolt.

DE Schlaucharmaturen. DE Verschiedenes. DE Hohlschraube.

FR Raccord de flexible FR Divers FR Vis banjo.

Algemene tolerantie 10%  / Overall tolerance 10% / Allgemeine Toleranz 10% / Tolérance globale10%
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1404587A:   Partslist LIN_KIOTI_DK6010_CAT1_10KN 
 

Pos Aant Art.code  Omschrijving                    Mag.code   

------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

1   1    6051262A  LIN_U_KIOTI_DK6010_CAT1_10KN               

2   1    20183650  BATTERYBOX_300x200x210          CM/G2      

3   1    2018366A  WELD_COVER_BATT_BOX_300x200x2   CM/D4      

4   1    2023418A  CUT_BATT_COVERPLATE_KIOTI_DK6   CM03H03    

5   1    20183620  BEND_BATTERY_CLAMP_3MM          CM41H06E   

6   1    2023421A  BEND_COVER_BATT_SWITCH          CM03H02    

7   1    20234190  BEND_BRACKET_BATTERY            CM03H02    

8   4    70008110  BOLT_M16X65_8.8_ZN              2B_CMH     

9   1    70010180  BOLT_FT_M12X80_8.8_ZN           2B_CMH     

10  4    70009960  BOLT_M12XP1.25X60_8.8_ZN        2B_CMH     

11  4    70007880  BOLT_M12X50_8.8_ZN              2B_CM      

12  2    70010630  BOUT_M12X45_8.8_ZN              2B_CMP     

13  6    70008550  BOLT_M8X20_8.8_ZN               2B_CM_TD   

14  6    70007960  BOLT_M6X20_8.8_ZN               2B_CM_TD   

15  8    75007090  WASHER_M16_ZN                   2B_CM_ZT   

16  2    75007520  WASHER_M12_HEAVY_ZN             2B_CM      

17  16   75007510  WASHER_M12_ZN                   2B_CMTD/ZT 

18  12   75007450  WASHER_M8_ZN                    2B_CMTDZT  

19  6    75007980  WASHER_M6_ZN                    2B_CM_TD   

20  4    75007060  NUT_M16_ZN                      2B_CM_ZT   

21  5    75007890  NUT_M12_ZN                      2B_CM      

22  6    75007540  NUT_M8_ZN                       2B_CM_TD   

23  4    20067290  BUSH_35_13_L25_SAWN             CM06C05    

24  4    20086210  BUSH_ﾘ 34X ﾘ 17X7MM                CM06A05    

25  2    20030450  BUSH_025X012.5_L_15             CM06A04    

26  1    20023820  TENSION_BLOCK_NH_M60_TM         CM04C04F   

27  1    80014050  BATTERY_CABLE_35MM2_2XM8_L2000  CM05B02    

28  2    90090270  BALL_CAT1                       CM02H03F   

29  2    90026540  PLASTIC_CAP_BLACK_40            CM05A04C   

30  2    80008590  GROMMET_030                     8C3G/43B02 

31  1    6030422A  HYDR_SET_KIOTI_DK6010                      

600 0    00001120  XXXXXXXXXX OPTIONS XXXXXXXXXX   0          

601 0    13040770  FHY_KIOTI_DK6010                TL         

602 0    40015910  SEAL_KIT_CYL_9002030_10KN       CM83H05    
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6051262A:   Partslist LIN_U_KIOTI_DK6010_CAT1_10KN 
 

Pos Aant Art.code  Omschrijving                    Mag.code   

------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

1   1    20234130  WLD_MNTFR_KIOTI_DK6010          SP         

2   1    2008689A  ASSEMBLE_LINK_FRAME_CAT0_CAT1   SP         

3   1    2009950B  WELD_LIFTARM_L_CAT_1            SP12E      

4   1    2009951B  WELD_LIFTARM_R_CAT_1            SP12E      

5   2    90020300  CYL_050x030x100_241_M12_10KN_   SP04       

6   1    20234160  WELD_PUSHBAR_KIOTI_DK6010       SP         

7   1    20234170  CUT_MNT_PLT_PB_KIOTI_DK6010_1   SP12D      

8   2    2023420A  BEND_SUPPORT_BATTERY            SP13       

9   0    00001100  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  0          

10  1    20084980  PIVOT_SHAFT_LF_300_FINAL        CM_Y       

11  4    2008500B  PIVOT_PIN_LIFTFRAME_CAT0_CAT1   CM04A03    

12  1    9009150A  TOPLINK_CAT1_340_540MM          CM02A      

13  1    90023370  TOPLINK_PIN_CAT_1               CM02H03G   

14  1    20148820  LOCKING_PIN_TOPLINK_SHORT       CM03A03F   

15  2    71011480  BOLT_M16X45_8.8_ZN              2B_CMH_CMP 

16  2    70007880  BOLT_M12X50_8.8_ZN              2B_CM      

17  1    75011690  NUT_M20X1.5_LOW                 2B_CMH     

18  2    75007890  NUT_M12_ZN                      2B_CM      

19  2    75007090  WASHER_M16_ZN                   2B_CM_ZT   

20  1    90009560  LOCKING_CLIP_010                CM02H04    

21  4    75008360  LOCKING_CLIP_06                 CM02H04C   

22  4    75007870  RETAINING_RING_A25              2B_CMH_PM  

23  2    90011750  BEARING_BUSH_PAP_2525_P10       CM02I03B/L 

24  1    75012050  SPRING_PIN_8X20_ZN              2B_CMH     

25  6    20067320  RING_25.5X35X1_RVS              2B_CMH     

26  1    90024900  R-CLIP_3MM_DOUBLE               CM02H05H   

100 0    00001100  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  0          

102 1    31003610  HP_06_NR08_950_NR09             CM47D04E   

103 2    31003160  HP_06_NR08_850_NR09             CM47D04B   

104 1    31003350  HP_06_NR08_750_NR08             CM08PERS   

105 2    40004920  T-PIECE  EVL  8 L               CM08B02    

106 4    40004090  GE_8LM12                        8B4C/43A05 

500 0    00001110  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  0          

501 0    V0000610  COLOR_LANDINI-GREY              SP         
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6030422A:   Partslist HYDR_SET_KIOTI_DK6010 
 

Pos Aant Art.code  Omschrijving                    Mag.code   

------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

1   1    00002001  MULTIVALVE_PRE-MOUNTED          CM/E2      

2   1    20234260  CUT_MV_BRACKET_KIOTI_DK6010_4   CM03H04    

3   2    70007200  BOLT_M14XP1.5_X_25__8.8_ELVZ    2B_CMH     

4   2    71007690  SOCKET_SCREW_M8X50_8.8_ZN       2B_CMH_TD  

5   2    75010050  WASHER_M14_HEAVY-DUTY           2B_CMH     

6   2    75007260  WASHER_M14_ZN                   2B_CM_PMTD 

7   2    75007450  WASHER_M8_ZN                    2B_CMTDZT  

8   2    75007540  NUT_M8_ZN                       2B_CM_TD   

9   2    30003710  HP_10_NR02_500_NR03             CM08PERS   

10  2    40004050  GE_12LR3/8                      CM08B04I_T 

11  4    40004230  ELBOW_EVW_12L                   8A3E/43B04 

12  2    40004340  KOR_12L_8L                      CM8A3H/43B 

 


